
1 
 

 
 

 
Members of Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Gambold 
 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Berry, D McVicar and I Shingler 
 
Luton Borough Councillors: J Burnett and D Franks 
 
A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held virtually via MS Teams Click here to join the meeting on Thursday,  
29 September 2022 starting at 10.00 am. 

Graham Britten 
Monitoring Officer 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
  

1.   Apologies Chair   
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 

Interests 
Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 

and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 
  
  

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTE4NjY0YjYtYmY4Ni00YzJiLTgwZDctNDYwNjk5OTk4Yzc3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22a4eefb24-ae0b-4dd0-8eca-91689c2aef96%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222731222f-10fc-4812-9321-fbed06f0fa9a%22%7d


Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

2 
 

3.   Communications Chair   
4.   Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on  

14 July 2022 
(Pages 5 - 14)  

5.   Public Participation  To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme 
  

6.   External Audit Update Ernst and Young Verbal update  
  

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM) RSM To consider a report 
 (Pages 15 - 34)  

8.   Internal Audit Actions Update HSSA To consider a report 
 (Pages 35 - 58)  

9.   Abatement Policy ACFO To consider a report 
(Pages 59 - 84)  

10.   Review of Work Programme 2022/23 ACO To consider a report 
 (Pages 85 - 88)  

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusion of the Public Chair  
To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act as amended. 
 
Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

  
11.   Corporate Risk Register - Exception Report HSSA To consider a report 

(Pages 89 - 102) 
 

 Next Meeting  10.00 am on 12 January 2023 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR 

 
 



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

3 
 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest. 
 
A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 
 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2022 AT 10.00am 

 
 
Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), R Berry, J Burnett, D Franks, J Gambold and I Shingler 
 
 Mr J Atkinson, ACFO A Kibblewhite, ACO G Chambers and Mr S Frank 
 
 Ms J Kriek, Ernst & Young 
 

Ms L Davies, RSM 
 
 
Please note: any decisions made by the Committee at this meeting need to be ratified by the Fire and Rescue Authority to take effect as the 
meeting was held informally. 
 
 
22-23/ASC/001 Apologies 
 
1.1         There were no apologies.  

  
1.2         Ms J Kriek advised that Mr N Harris was unable to attend the meeting. 
  
 
22-23/ASC/002 Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Berry be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
 
22-23/ASC/003 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
3.1       There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

22-23/AS/004 Communications 
  
4.1     The Committee received RSM’s Emergency Services News briefings for March and June 2022. 
  
4.2     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer made reference to the section on environmental, social and governance (ESG) 

considerations. These had been discussed during the Treasury Management training provided by Link Asset Services at the recent 
Member Development Day. Members had agreed to discuss ESG in relation to the Authority’s investment portfolio in greater depth, 
recognising that more ethical investments often had a lower rate of return. 

  
RESOLVED: 
That the communications be received. 
  
22-23/ASC/005 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be confirmed as a true record.  
  
 
22-23/ASC/006 Public Participation 
 
6.1       There were no members of the public present. 
  
 
22-23/AS/007 Review of Terms of Reference 
  
7.1      Mr J Atkinson, Monitoring Officer, presented his report on the annual review of the Committee’s terms of reference. No changes to 

the current terms of reference were being proposed; however, proposed changes may arise from the forthcoming independent 
review of governance. 

  
7.2      Councillor Franks commented that the terms of reference may require review if the governance arrangements were changed as a 

result of responsibility for the Fire and Rescu
[...]
ing from the lower than expected land valuations, as there was no 

intention to sell the land or buildings currently owned by the Service. The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer reported that there 
were small areas of land that could be considered for sale as part of the annual budget-setting process, although there was no 
current intention to sell. 

  
RESOLVED: 
That the submitted Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 be received. 
  
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



 

 

22-23/AS/009 Draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
  
9.1     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer referred to the draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts that had been circulated via email to 

Members the previous day. These were awaiting final review and signature prior to being published in advance of the statutory 
deadline of 31 July 2022.   

  
9.2      Although there was no statutory requirement to submit the unaudited version of the Statement of Accounts to the Committee, it was 

considered to be good practice. It had been the intention for the Chief Accountant to introduce the Statement of Accounts to the 
Committee, but he was unable as a result of sickness absence. 

  
9.3      The Assistant Chief Officer suggested that, prior to the submission of the audited Statement of Accounts, a Member briefing on the 

Statement of Accounts be arranged, either immediately prior to the meeting or in the week before, to guide Members through the key 
points prior to the formal consideration of the Statement of Accounts, including a discussion on the Service’s level of reserves. 

  
9.4      It was anticipated that the audited version of the Statement of Accounts would be submitted to the January 2023 meeting of the 

Committee, although it was acknowledged that this was subject to EY being able to resource and complete the audit in advance of 
that meeting. 

  
9.5      In response to a question about capital spend, the Assistant Chief Officer con
[...]
or whom EY was the appointed external auditor, could not be 
provided with general consultancy services. There were minimal services which could be provided to reduce any perceived conflict of 
interest.  

  
RESOLVED: 
That the effectiveness of the quality assurance processes of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s external auditors Ernst and Young be 
confirmed. 
  
 
22-23/ASC/011 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 
 
11.1    Ms L Davies of RSM, presented the annual report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22.  A positive audit 

opinion had been awarded for 2021/22. RSM, as the internal auditors, had found that the Authority had an adequate and effective 
framework for risk management, governance and internal control in place, but had identified further enhancements to the framework 
to ensure that it remained adequate and effective. 

  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received.  
  
 
22-23/ASC/012 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
12.1    Ms L Davies of RSM submitted a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22. Five audits had been finalised 

since the last meeting of the Committee in March 2022. These were: debrief and organisational development, key financial controls, 
management of assets, risk management and HR – Grey Book recruitment. The first three audit areas had been awarded opinions of 
reasonable assurance, with risk management awarded partial assurance and the Grey book recruitment awarded substantial 
assurance. 

P
age 9



 

 

  
12.2    Ms Davies reported that risk management was currently an area in transition and that this had been acknowledged. Good progress 

had been made and there were a number of areas requiring further progress that had been identified as part of the internal audit 
process, including the development of a formal programme of training and the review of Corporate Risks within BMIS to ensure that 
the requirements of the risk management approach were consistently applied. It had also been noted that risk owner monthly reviews 
were not yet consistently taking place, operational risk registers at station level had not been developed and the organisation’s risk 
appetite had not been reviewed since 2020.  

  
12.3     All actions arising from the audits had been agreed by management. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received. 
  
22-23/ASC/013 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
13.1    Mr S Frank, the Head of Strategic Support and Assurance, introduced the report which provided a summary statistical analysis of 

actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three financial years to date and from the Fire and Rescue Authority’s current 
Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on current 
action plans and proposals to extend the original timing for completion. 

  
13.2    In total, there were 130 management actions over the reporting period, with 107 of those having been completed. Extension requests 

were being sought in relation to the following four areas:  
  

       Asset Management – Asset Tracking: it was recognised that this was a large project and had been proceeding well but had 
been delayed due to a shortage of personnel and sickness absence. All stations were live on the system with only Stopsley’s 
specials, general stores, which had not been part of the original project plan, and the Training Centre outstanding. An 
extension was being requested to October 2022. 

  
       Procurement – Proactive processes and remedial actions: this had been delayed as a result of other strategic priorities and 

the holiday period. An extension to September 2022 was being requested. 
  

       Data Quality to support CRMP: There had been a delay caused by the integration of other action plans, such as the Grenfell 
action plan, functional actions plans, and other additional requirements. An extension was being requested to September 
2022. 

  

P
age 10



 

 

       Human Resources – Grey Book Recruitment: the policy was in the process of being updated and should be completed by the 
end of Quarter 2. An extension was being requested to September 2022. 

  
13.3   The Committee thanked RSM for highlighting areas that might be of concern and to Officers for supporting the resolution of any 

issues by implementing the agreed management actions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.         That progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged. 
2.         That the four extension requests above be approved. 
  
 
22-23/ASC/014 Review of Code of Conduct and Annual Report on Standards 
 
14.1    Mr J Atkinson, Monitoring Officer, introduced his report on developments relating to the standards function during 2021/22.  No 

complaints had been lodged against Members of the Authority during this time.  
  
14.2    Further to a previous report submitted to the Committee in March 2021, the Monitoring Officer requested that Members consider 

whether the Authority should seek to adopt the model Code of Conduct prepared by the Local Government Association. It was noted 
that the Model Code of Conduct produced by the Local Government Association had not been widely adopted by local authorities, 
and Central Bedfordshire was the only one of the three constituent authorities that had done so. 

  
14.3    In previous discussions, the Monitoring Officer had also been requested to advise the Committee on the Government’s response to 

the report on standards in public life. The relevant Minister responded to this in a very neutral manner.  
  
14.4    Given that local government elections were due to take place in May 2023, it was not deemed appropriate to adopt a new model 

Code of Conduct at this time.  
  
RESOLVED: 
1.         That the update on standards be received. 
2.         That the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct not be adopted at this time. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

P
age 11



 

 

22-23/ASC/015 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
15.1    The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2022/23. It was noted that the Committee would receive the External 

Audit Plan for 2022/23 at its next meeting on 29 September 2022 and the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 at its meeting in January 
2023, subject to the completion of the external audit.  

  
15.2     No additions were made to the Work Programme.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23 be received.  
             
  
22-23/ASC/016 Annual Review of entire Corporate Risk Register 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended): 
  
Item 
  
Corporate Risk Register 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.18 am  
 

 
 

 

P
age 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Audit and Standards Committee 
 29 September 2022 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
 
For further information Lauren Fair 
on this report contact: Business Support Manager   
 
 
Background Papers:  RSM Strategy for Internal Audit 
 Bedfordshire Fire Authority 2021/22 to 2022/23 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
 
To receive and consider a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22 & 2022/23 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the submitted report be received. 
         
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 An internal audit plan for 2022/23 was agreed by this Committee at its meeting on 3 March 2022.. 
 
1.2 A report by RSM on progress made against the internal audit pl
[...]
eport to any other party and shall not be liable for any loss, damage or expense of 
whatsoever nature which is caused by any person’s reliance on representations in this report. 

This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by agreed written terms), without 
our prior written consent. 

 

For more information contact 
Name: Suznne Rowlett, Head of Internal Audit 

Email address: suzanne.rowlett@rsmuk.com   

Telephone number: 07720 508148 

 

Name: Louise Davies, Manager 

Email address: louise.davies@rsmuk.com   

Telephone number: 07720 508146 

Page 17 of 17

P
age 33

mailto:suzanne.rowlett@rsmuk.com
mailto:louise.davies@rsmuk.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication   Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
   Audit and Standards Committee 
   29 September 2022 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
 
For further information Lauren Fair 
on this report contact: Business Support Manager    
 
 
Background Papers: Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports 
 Action Plans contained in the current Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
 
To present Members with a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three fiscal years together with any 
exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans, proposals to extend the original 
timing for completion and those that have been completed since the last meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members acknowledge progress made to date against action plans; there are two extension requests for the Committee’s 
consideration: 
 
1. Human Resources – Grey Book Recruitment: The policy is in the process of being updated and should be completed by the 

end of Quarter 3. Extension requested to December 2022; further details below. 
2.  Asset Management – Asset Tracking:  The asset tracking for equipment is proceeding well, however a 3-month delay was 

experienced due to a shortage of personnel; further details below. 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A combined report providing a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports together with a full exception report of 

all actions currently in progress, any proposals for an extension to the original completion date and actions that have been 
completed since the last meeting, is presented to the Audit and Standards Committee.  

 
1.2 This is the second summary report to the Audit and Standards Committee for the year 2022/23 and it incorporates 

information from all monitoring reports in the reporting period to date. 
 
2. Summary of Internal Audit and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) Actions  
 
2.1 The summary (attached at Appendix A) is split into two parts with actions arising from internal audits and actions arising from 

the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
2.2 Firstly, it provides the status of all actions arising from audit reports received over the last three fiscal years (I.e., 2020/21 to 

date), which have been agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
2.3 The report provides the following details for each audit: 
 

• Audit report title and date; 
• Total number of actions arising and their prioritisation; 
• Number of actions completed (by priority) subject to follow-up audit; 
• Number of actions completed (by priority) for which no further follow-up is required; 
• Number of actions (by priority) currently in progress; and 
• Number of extensions to original completion dates that have been required in respect of all actions. 

 
2.4 The table below explains the key to the priority grades: 
 

High 
Medium 

 RSM  

Low 

Recommendations are prioritised to reflect RSMs 
assessment of risk associated with the control w
[...]
for equipment is proceeding well, however a 3-month delay 
was experienced due to a shortage of personnel. This coupled with Covid-19 absences has unfortunately delayed the 
project. On the equipment side we now have all stations live (14) on the system and all vehicles are asset tracked. The 
asset tracking for equipment is proceeding well and the team are currently finishing work on the Training Centre. Once 
the work in the Training Centre is completed, the work will commence on all Operational equipment in stores. It is 
estimated that phase 1 of this project will be completed by the end of December 2022 at which point it has been agreed 
that this project will be closed down. 

2. Human Resources – Grey Book Recruitment: The policy is in the process of being updated and should be completed 
by the end of Quarter 3. Extension requested to December 2022.  The On-Call Recruitment Policy is in draft, version 3, 
and has been circulated to members of the Recruitment Working Group for comments. As per the Audit Report a Policy 
Review Date has been added.  Delay has occurred whilst reviewing the outcome of the NFCC Recruitment project. 
Responses due back by the end of September. Any amendments will be made prior to wider organizational review. 80% 
completed, so on track to achieve the Q3 deadline.   

5. Organisational Risk Implications 
 
5.1 Ensuring effective internal audit arrangements and the publication of an AGS are legal requirements for the Authority. 

Effective processes of implementation, monitoring and reporting of actions constitutes an essential element of the Authority’s 
governance arrangements with the overall management of organisation risk being enhanced. 

 
 
GAVIN CHAMBERS 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER  

P
age 38



SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS 

Audit Report & Date

H M L H M L H M L H M L

Stock Control (Apr 2019) 4 4 5

Operational Business Continuity (Sep 

2019)
1 2 2 1 2 2

Property – Statu
[...]
ayment into the pension fund if it is not applied. 

What pay figure to use 
60. While the calculation of (new pay + pension) – old pay seems relatively 

straightforward, this is often one of the greatest areas of uncertainty, especially for 
retained members. In particular, what elements of pay should be used to ascertain 
the ‘old’ pay and how ‘new’ pay should be determined if earnings are variable.  

‘Old’ pay 

61. Informal guidance issued by CLG in 2009 references the “level of earnings directly 
prior to…retirement” and goes on to say: “The substantive pay at the last day of 
service comprised of all permanent elements of pensionable pay, expressed as an 
annual rate, should be the level of earnings used for the comparison”. 

62. While previously published circulars are no longer endorsed, we can see no 
reason to deviate from this approach. This could therefore reasonably exclude 
temporary promotion and allowances, and overtime. The relevant Pensions 
Increase (PI) should be added to the pay at leaving to account for any period of 
time between retirement and re-employment. 

63. In June 2006, the technical group considered whether APB pay (e.g. CPD/LSI) 
should be included in the calculation of earnings6. The consensus was that APB 
elements should be excluded, as they do not fall within the definition of 
‘pensionable pay’.  

64. Although this may seem inequitable as the APB amount will be included in the 
comparable pension, the amount of pension derived is not commensurate with the 
pay received – rather it is based on the total of employer and employee 
contributions divided by an actuarial factor. 

65. For retained firefighters, our informal view is that this should reflect the proportion 
of service and should be calculated similarly to the calculation of retained pay 
that applies for the ill-health charge when it relates to a retained member.  

66. Averaging out the pay over the period that the firefighter has been in the post in 
question avo
[...]
ies and action plans from finalised reports (High and Medium priority actions only)
	For more information contact


	8 Internal Audit Actions Update
	Item 08b Summary of IA Actions - Appendix A1
	Item 08b Summary of IA Actions - Appendix A2
	Item 08b Summary of IA Actions - Appendix A3
	Item 08c(i) Exception Report IA - Appendix B
	Item 08d(ii) Exception Report IA - Appendix B

	9 Abatement Policy
	Item 10A Appendix 1 FPS informal abatement guidance 1 May 2022 updated 25 August 2022
	Item 10b Appendix 2 Abatement and Re-engagement Policy 2022 v2
	1	Policy Statement
	2	Scope
	3	Vacancies
	4	Abatement
	5	Protected Pension Age (PPA - Pensioners Aged Under 55)


	10 Review of Work Programme 2022/23
	11 Corporate Risk Register - Exception Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 
Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), J Burnett, D Franks, J Gambold and I Shingler 

 
 Mr G Britten, Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers, Ms S Fecondi and Mr S Frank 

 
 Mrs D Hanson, Ernst & Young 

 
Mrs S Rowlett, RSM 
 
 

 
22-23/ASC/17 Apologies 
 
Please note: any decisions made by the Committee at this meeting need to be ratified by the Fire and Rescue Authority to take effect as the 
meeting was held informally. 
  

  
17.1       Cllr Berry sent apologies.  

  
17.2      The Chair welcomed Mr G Britten to the meeting. Mr Britten had recently been appointed as the Authority’s new Monitoring Officer to 

replace Mr Atkinson, who had held this role for seven years, upon Mr Atkinson’s forthcoming retirement.  
  
 
22-23/ASC/18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
18.1     There were no declarations of interest. 
 
22-23/ASC/19 Communications 
 
19.1     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer reported that a letter had been received from Ernst & Young. This would be discussed 

under the External Audit Update. 
 
22-23/ASC/20 Minutes 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 be confirmed as a true record.  
 
22-23/ASC/21 Public Participation 
 
21.1     There were no members of the public present. 
 
22-23/ASC/22 External Audit Update 
 
22.1     Mrs D Hanson of Ernst & Young (EY) introduced herself as the new Audit Partner for the Authority following the departure of Mr N 

Harris. She would be supported by Mr O Randall, who was replacing Ms J Kriek. A number of handover meetings had taken place, 
both internally at EY and with the Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer, to ensure a smooth transition for the new external audit 
team. 

  
22.2     Mrs Hanson explained that, due to ongoing resourcing issues, the timetable for completion of the audit of the Authority’s Statement 

of Accounts had been delayed and it was anticipated that this would now commence in March 2023, rather than December 2022 as 
previously reported. Recognising the impact on the Authority, EY would be working closely with the Finance Team to minimise any 
further delay and had resourced the team with staff members with appropriate levels of experience. 

  
22.3     In response to a question on the impact of resources on the completion of audits for future years, Mrs Hanson advised that all 

2021/22 and 2022/23 audits to be undertaken under the PSAA arrangements were currently in the process of being timetabled, as 
the PSAA contract ended on 31 March 2023. The 2022/23 audit had originally been planned for completion by December 2023 and 
had now been delayed to conclude by March 2024. As the Authority was one of EY’s smaller and less complex audits, it was unlikely 
that the audit would be in the final tranche, and EY would endeavour to ensure the Authority was notified of any potential delays to 
the completion of the audit of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  

  
22.4     In response to a question from the Chair, the Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer detailed the impact of the delay in the completion 

of the audit on the workload of the Finance Team, confirming that he was working closely with EY to avoid busier periods, such as 
January/February when the budget was being produced. 

  
RESOLVED: 
That the external audit updated be received. 
  
 
 



 

 

22-23/ASC/23 Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM) 
 
23.1     Mrs S Rowlett of RSM submitted a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22 and 2022/23. The 2021/22 

internal audit programme had now been concluded with the follow up audit being finalised. Of the 27 management actions identified 
throughout the year, evidence had only been provided in relation to 11 of these, with 5 having been completed and 6 still in progress. 
RSM had met with management to discuss the lack of evidence provided to the internal audit team and to agree a new process going 
forward. 

  
23.2     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer confirmed that further evidence had been provided and that the completion of the majority 

of actions should be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
23.3     The 2022/23 audit programme had commenced with one audit completed, one in progress and the remainder scheduled throughout 

the year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received. 
  
 
22-23/ASC/24 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
24.1     Mr S Frank, the Head of Strategic Support and Assurance, introduced the report which provided a summary statistical analysis of 

actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three financial years to date and from the Fire and Rescue Authority’s current 
Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on current 
action plans and proposals to extend the original timing for completion. 

  
24.2     Extension requests were being sought in relation to the following two areas:  
  

           Human Resources – Grey Book Recruitment: the policy was in the process of being updated and should be completed by the 
end of Quarter 3, therefore an extension was being requested to December 2022. 

           Asset Management – Asset Tracking: the asset tracking for equipment was proceeding well; however a three month delay was 
experienced due to a shortage of personnel and an extension was being requested accordingly. 

  
24.3     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer updated the Committee on the action relating to asset management. He had spoken with 

the relevant Area Commander and had ascertained that the action had been completed. Work remained ongoing to log additional 



 

 

assets located in the Training Centre and Stores, but the original action to log 18,000 assets had been completed and therefore an 
extension was no longer required.  

  
24.4     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that the Human Resources - Grey Book recruitment action to update the On-Call 

Recruitment Policy had not yet been completed as the Human Resources Team had been running various recruitment campaigns 
and had to prioritise the work associated with this process. There was also an issue related to the current employment market, with 
individuals agreeing offers of employment, then deciding to take other offers that subsequently had been made available to them. 

  
24.5     The view was expressed that, given the current economic climate and the recent Government announcements in the mini-budget, 

recruitment and retention of suitable candidates would only become more difficult. 
  
24.6     Ms S Fecondi, Head of Human Resources highlighted the substantial assurance audit opinion that had been awarded to this area of 

Human Resources by the internal auditors and expressed the view that the outstanding work required on the On Call Recruitment 
Policy would be completed by the end of the third Quarter, December 2022, in line with the extension request. 

  
RESOLVED: 
1.         That progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged. 
2.         That the extension request for Human Resources – Grey Book Recruitment to the end of December 2022 be approved. 
  
 
22-23/ASC/25 Abatement Policy 
 
25.1     Ms S Fecondi, Head of Human Resources, presented a report on the Abatement and Re-engagement Policy that had been updated 

in accordance with the recently issued Local Government Association guidance. The changes made were to Paragraphs 3-5 in 
Section 4.2 (Abatement Rules), 

  
25.2     Under the abatement policy, if a member of staff retired and was then subsequently re-engaged, the level of pay, when combined 

with the amount of pension payment being received, could not exceed the level of salary received prior to retirement. The Service 
had discretion not to abate; however, it would then be liable for the additional pension costs. 

  
25.3     The Committee was advised that this did not apply to the 2015 Firefighter Pension Scheme.  
  
25.4     As the guidance did not include a definition of “material change”, it was being proposed within the Policy that calculations be taken 

at the point of re-engagement and henceforth on an annual basis, or upon a material change or a request from the affected 
employee. This should identify any changes resulting from pay awards, pension changes or additional allowances. 

  



 

 

25.5     In response to a question referring to previous discussions of abatement and whether the updated Policy was in accordance with 
regulations, the Head of Human Resources confirmed that this was the case and that this had been verified by the Service’s 
independent pension administrators, Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA). 

  
25.6     The Chair requested that Paragraph 61 of the LGA guidance, which stated that “informal guidance issued by CLG in 2009 

references the “level of earnings directly prior to…retirement” and goes on to say: “The substantive pay at the last day of service 
comprised of all permanent elements of pensionable pay, expressed as an annual rate, should be the level of earnings used for the 
comparison”, be included in the Policy so that it was clear which pay figure was to be used for the initial abatement calculation.  

  
RESOLVED: 
That the proposed amendments to the Abatement and Re-engagement Policy be approved, subject to the inclusion of Paragraph 61 of the 
Local Government Association guidance, as this clarified which pay figure should be used in the initial abatement calculation. 
 
22-23/ASC/26 Review of Work Programme 2022/23 
 
26.1     The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2022/23.  
  
26.2     The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that, as a result of the delays to the audit of the Statement of Accounts as 

discussed earlier in the meeting, the Audit Results report would need to be deferred from the Committee’s meeting on 12 January 
2023 to sometime after the audit had been concluded in March 2023. 

  
26.3     The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit Actions Update report would include information on the 16 management actions 

that had not been evidenced through RSM’s follow-up audit. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23 be received.  
 
22-23/ASC/27 Corporate Risk Register - Exception Report 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended): 
  
 
 



 

 

Item 
  
Corporate Risk Register 
  
  
  
The meeting finished at 10.51am 
 
 


